Herd 794

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"fGreTor- A e aETd —ST A

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mail: fra.govmh@gmail.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: mahafra.org

Mumbai - 400 051. Mob. No. : 8828786264

(Part-1)
Minutes of Meeting of Authority
Dt. 11/09/2025

The Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions _ (Regulation of
Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on 11*" September, 2025 in the Conference Hall,
Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg,

Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

|

Hon’ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.),
Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority

Present.

| Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole,

Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University,
Member of Fees Regulating Authority

Not Present.

Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak,
Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees
Regulating Authority

Present through video
conference

Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan,
Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees
Regulating Authority

Present.

Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare,
Cost Accountant, Member of Fees
Regulating Authority

Present.

Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap,
Cost Accountant, Member of Fees
Regulating Authority

Present.

Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra,
Professional Educationist, Member of Fees
Regulating Authority

Present.

The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai,
Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating
Authority.

Absent.

The Director Higher Education, (M.S),
Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating
Authority.

Absent.

10.

Commissioner Medical Education (M.S) ,
Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating
Authority representative Dr. Sushil Dube,
0.S.D. Directorate of Medical Education &
Research.

Present through video
conference

11

The Director, Directorate of AYUSH,
Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of

Absent

Fees Regulating Authority




2

FRA

11" September, 2025(Part-I)

12,

The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra
Council of Agriculture Education and
Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Member of Fees
Regulating Authority representative Dr.
Yashwant Sale, Director (Education),
M.C.A.E.R, Pune.

L3

Present through video
conference.

Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health
Science Nashik, Invitee Member of Fees
Regulating Authority, representative Dr.
Prakash Patil , Deputy Registrar, M.U.H.S
Nashik.

Present through video
conference.

14.

L

Dr. Arjun Chikhale,1.A.S.,
Member Secretary of Fees Regulating
Authority

Present.

-

Item No.1: To confirm the minutes of the meting dated 10 September 2025
of Fees Regulating Authority.
“Discussed.

- The minutes of the meting dated 10% September 2025 are confirmed

& approved”,

Item No.4: To consider proposals for approval of fees for the academic year
2025-2026.
"Discussed.

After examining the proposals and the documents submitted in support of the
proposals, the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below have been finalized as
under:-

Fee Approved |
Sr. . for the A.Y.
(A) | No Code Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
Per student
B.Sc.(Nursing)
80,000/ -
Sau. Sangita Suryawanshi | 2023-24 Adhoc
63 | BSCN09407 | Nursing College,Mungase, Confirmed
Malegaon, Nashik 80 000/_
2024-25 Adhoc
Confirmed
] 2025-26 81,000/-
B.Sc.(Nursing)
78,000/-
Late Rushikesh Sonwane 2023-24 Confirmed
Nursing College And
o | BEENOIS Research Center, 2024-25 78'q00/ B
Aurangabad Confirmed
2025-26 78,000/-

s "(W"\ /




FRA

11t September, 2025(Part-T)

Fee Approveﬂ
Sr. < for the A.Y.
N&. . Code Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
Per student
B.Sc.(Nursing)
76,000/ -
Maa Ganga College Of 2023-24 Cor:firmed
65 | BSCN09254 : .
Nursing, Washim 76,000/ -
2024-25 Confirmed
2025-26 76,000/~
B.Sc.(Nursing)
80,000/-
e ; 2023-24 Adhoc
Dr Rajendra Gode Institute Confirmed
66 | BSCNO155150 of Nursing Amravati 80,000/~
2024-25 Adhoc
Confirmed
2025-26 81,000/~
B.Sc.(Nursing)
! 70,000/~
2023-24 | copfirmed
Navjeevan Nursing College 70,000/ -
67 | BSCN155158 | - otionir 2024-25 | ~onfirmed
2025-26 70,000/~
B.Sc.(Nursing)
Council Of Education's
' 76,000/ -
et 2023-24 '
63 | BScNOgapy | Parvatidevi Kumbhar . Confirmed
College of Nursing, 76,000/ -
Kolhapur 2024-25 | confirmed
2025-26 76,000/ -
B.Sc.(Nursing)
79,000/~
- ; 2023-24 s
69 BSCN09374 Ojas College of Nursing Confirmed
(B.Sc), Jalna 79,000/ -
2024-25 o=
Confirmed
2025-26 79,000/ -
B.Sc.(Nursing)
77,000/~
Satpuda Nursing Institute o el Confirmed
70 | BSCN09252 ;
Shegaon, Buldhana 2024-25 77,000/~
Confirmed
2025-26 77,000/~
B.Sc.(Nursing)
. . i 78,000/~
71 BSCN09256 Central India Nursing 2023-24 Confirmied
College, Lonara, Nagpur
2024-25 75,000/
Confirmed
2025-26 78,000/ -




FRA

11" September, 2025(Part-I)

Fee Approved
Sr. : for the A.Y.
No. ‘Code Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
Per student
B.Sc.(Nursing)
75,500/~
Tanishq College of Nursing, | 2023-24 c°|;ﬁrmed
72 BSCN9250
Nagpur ey 75,500/ -
Confirmed
2025-26 75,500/ -
"' B.Sc.(Nursing)
Nav Yuva College of 2023-24 77,(!00/ -
73 Belheanl Nursing, Bhandara Confirmed
y 77,000/-
AURG-25 Confirmed
2025-26 77,000/ -
B.Sc.(Nursing)
2023-24 c71,2001 d
24 | Bscnogayy | Pharate Patil B. Sc Nursing el
College, Shirur, Pune
i 71,000/-
2024-25 Confirmed
2025-26 71,000/-
B.Sc.(Nursing)
76,000/ -
The Royal Gondwana 2023-24 Confinnes
75 BSCN09263 .
; Nursing College, Nagpur 2024-25 76,000/ -
Confirmed
2025-26 76,000/ -
B.Sc.(Nursing)
60,000/ -
23-2 ?
Nityaseva Hospital College b Confirmed
76 BSCN09413 .
of Nursing, Ahmednagar 2024-25 60,000/ -
Confirmed
2025-26 60,000/~
: B.Sc.(Nursing)
Jijamata College of B.S 202324 | gorprmed
ijamata College of B.Sc.
77 | BSCN153137 Nursing, Malegaon, Nashik | 024-25 73,500/~
Confirmed
2025-26 73,500/-
B.Sc.(Nursing)
St Wllfrled Educatlon_ | 2023-24 72,000/-
society's Chhatrapati Shivaji Confirmed
78 BSCN9405 i .
Maharaj College of Nursing 2024-25 72,000/~
Panvel. Confirmed
2025-26 72,000/-




5 FRA
11" September, 2025(Part-I
Fee Approved

5 for the A.Y.
E Code Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026

Per student

* B.Sc.(Nursing)
40,742/-
Shri Gajanan Maharaj 2023-24 Confirmed
79 | BSCN09414 | College of Nursing Bsc, 40,742/ -
Shevgaon, Ahmednagar 2024-25 Co.-:ﬁrm/ed
; 40,742/~
‘ 2025-26 (As Demanded
B.Sc.(Nursing)
) 55,033/-
Smt. K. N. Patel College of 2025-24 Confirmed
BSCN9251 , T ———
Nursing, Bhandara 2024-25 55,033/-
, Confirmed
y 55,033/-
202528 As Demanded

B.Sc.(Nursing)
80,000/ -

2023-24 Adhoc

Sancheti Institute of Confirmed

BSCN9404 | Nursing Education, 80,000/
Shivajinagar, Pune 2024-25 Adhoc

Confirmed

2025-26 85,000/-

B.Sc.(Nursing)

Vaijnathrao Mukundrao 2023-24 54,500/-

Deshmukh (V.M.D.) College Confirmed
BSCN09373 : e

of Nursing, Parli Vaijnath, 2024-25 54,500/-

Beed Confirmed

B.Sc.(Nursing)

Vardhaman B.Sc. Nursing m 69,000/ -
83 | BSCN9266 | College , Kol Karanja (Lad), Confirmed
Washim m 69,000/ -
Confirmed
| | 202526 | 69,000/~

B.Sc.(Nursing)
70,000/ -

84 | BSCN0g236 | Orange city Institute Of m Confirmed
Nursing, Warud, Amravati m

70,000/-
k Lifeline Institute Of
85 | BSCN09409 Nursing, Pandharpur,
Solapur

Confirmed

| 2025-26 | 70,000/- |

74,000/ -
Confirmed

74,000/-
Confirmed

74,000/ -




6 FRA
11" September, 2025(Part-I)

Fee Approved
(B) | Sr. 5 for the A.Y.
No. Code | Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
Per student
Universal College of Engineering
231 EN6625 | & Research Shindewadi, Bhor B.Engg. 31,000/-

Pune

B.Engg. 1,48,000/-

Ankush Shikshan Sanstha's
232 | EN4116 | G.H.Raisoni College of M.Engg. 69,000/~

Engineering, Nagpur
M.B.A 1,30,000/-

Suman Ramesh Tulsiani
233 EN6767 | Technical Campus - Faculty Of B.Engg. 74,500/ -
Engineering Maval, Pune

B.Engg.
70,000/~
2023-24 .
234 | ENsagy | P-G-College of Engineering and C;(;’g(r)l(‘;/ed
Technology, Nandurbar g r y
- 202025 Confirmed

2025-26 70,000/~

Note:

1. The fees as approved is the maximum fees that can be charged and recovered from
the students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. The term ‘Fees’ has been
defined u/s. 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational
Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as
‘Act of 2015"). The fees as approved include tuition fee, library fee, gymkhana fee,
examination fee, development fee or amount payable for any curricular or co-
curricular activities, laboratory fee, information brochure fee, and any other amount
collected from the students, by whatsoever name called, and accepted in whichever
manner, that is made payable to a Private Professional Educational Institution, for
whatever purpose, by any candidate admitted to a professional course in any such
Institution, but excludes any charges payable towards the use of any optional
hostel accommodation, mess charges, and students Insurance fees.

2. Any amount accepted, recovered or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash or
kind, directly or indirectly in excess or over and above the fees approved by the
Fees Regulating Authority amounts to an Act of ‘Profiteering’ as defined u/s. 2(s) of
the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation
of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 and the Management running such Institutions
shall be liable for penalty as provided u/s. 20 (1) of the said Act of 2015. The

—\_j:



7 FRA
11 September, 2025(Part-I)
amount of penalty to be payable may extend to twice the amount taken in excess

of the fees as determined by the Fees Regulating Authority.

. During the course of enquiry, if it is found that Unaided Institution has charged the
fees in excess of the fees approved by the Authority then such fees is liable to be
returned to the concerned student/s.

. On repetitioh of contravention and irregularity, the name of the Institution shall be
recommended for the withdrawal of affiliation or approval from the concerned
- Authority by the Fees Regulating Authority in the exercise of powers conferred u/s
20(5) of the said Act of 2015.

. As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 if the offence or irregularity under the
provisions of said Act of 2015 or rules made under is found to be committed by the
Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the offence or irregularity
was committed, was in charge of, and responsible to, the management for the
conduct of the business of the management, as well as the management, shall be
deemed to be guilty of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished
accordingly. .

. As provided u/s. 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution
shall display on its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the
Fees Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English,
provided that, in case of linguistic minority institutions, the display shall
also be in the language of the minority to which such institution belongs
and shall be binding on the students and the institutions. Non-compliance
of section 14 (4) of said Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal
action u/s. 20 of the said Act of 2015.

. As provided u/s. 14(5) of the said Act of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee
amounting to more than one - year fee from a candidate in an academic year and
collection of fees for more than one year in an academic year shall be construed as
collection of capitation fee and such institution shall be liable to be proceeded
against.

. As provided u/s. 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and
communicated by the Fees Regulating Authority shall be applicable in respect of the
candidate who is admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall
not be revised till the completion of the course of such student in the concerned
institution.  Non-compliance of section 14(6) of said Act of 2015, the institution
shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the said Act of 2015.

. The students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the Institution to
the Fees Regulating Authority if any institution charge, collect or demand fees over
and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority. Such complaints

~ /



10.

11.

12.

8 FRA
) 11" September, 2025(Part-I)
can be filed online through the Grievance portal of the Fees Regulating Authority.

So also, the complaint can be made in writing with supporting documents to the
Fees Regulating Authority.

If the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority is not acceptable to the
Unaided Institutions whose fees has been determined by the Authority, then such
Institutions may file the Review Application with detail reasoning thereof in detail
within 15 days from the date of communication of the fees approved by the
Authority.

The Review Application filed beyond the statutory period of 15 days to be treated
as barred by limitation as provided u/s. 14 (1)(e) of the said Act of 2015 and same
shall not be entertained.

The Review Application filed without pre-payment of processing of Rs. 50,000/- per
course liable to be rejected.

Let the follow-up action be taken”,

!

o N
ot | @ A
Date: 11*" September, 2025 (Dr. Arjun Chikhale, 1.A.5)
Member Secretary
Place: Mumbai Fees Regulating Authority

State of Maharashtra



